¥ m CITY OF DULUTH
/i Planning Division
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DULUTH 411 W 1%' St, Rm 208 * Duluth, Minnesota 55802-1197
rermmcaomaw  Phone: 218/730.5580 Fax: 218/723-3559

STAFF REPORT

File Number [15-062 Contact Steven Robertson, 218-730-5295
ﬁ:&ication Variance Planning Commission Date [May 12,2015
Deadline Application Date April 7,2015 60 Days  |June6,2015
for Action | pate Extension Letter Mailed  |April 22,2015 120 Days |August 4,2015
Location of Subject [1316 99th Avenue West

Applicant |[Shane Bollinger Contact (218-591-5154

Agent Contact

Legal Description  [010-1800-06560

Site Visit Date April 18,2015 Sign Notice Date April 27,2015
Neighbor Letter Date [April 24,2015 Number of Letters Sent |44

Proposal

The applicant would like to reconstruct a non-conforming structure that was damaged by fire. The property was damaged more
than 60% of its assessed value, and requires a variance.

Current Zoning Existing Land Use Future Land Use Map Designation
Subject |rR-1 Residential Traditional Neiahborhood
North R-1 Residential Traditional Neighborhood
South R-1 Residential Traditional Neighborhood
East R-1 Residential Traditional Neighborhood
West MU-N Residential/Commercial Traditional Neighborhood/Neighborhood Comm.

Summary of Code Requirements (reference section with a brief description):

Sec. 50-37.9.C. - General Variance Criteria. Paraphrased here: Granting of variances of any kind is limited to situations where, due
to characteristics of the applicant's property, enforcement of the ordinance would cause the landowner practical difficulties or
undue hardship. The Planning Commission must find the following for a variance to be granted: a) That they are proposing to
use the property in a reasonable manner, b) that the need for relief from the normal regulations is due to circumstances unique to
the property and not caused by the landowner, ¢) that granting the variance will not alter the essential character of the area, d)
that granting the variance is consistent with the intent of the UDC and the Comprehensive Plan.

Sec 50-38.3.B. A nonconforming building that has been damaged from any cause or has deteriorated to the extent of more than
60 percent or more of its assessed market value at the time of the damage shall not be restored, except in conformity with this
Chapter, unless the owner obtains a variance pursuant to Section 50-37.9. When damaged by less than 60 percent of its assessed
market value as determined by the city assessor, a nonconforming building may be repaired or reconstructed, provided that a
building permit is applied for within 180 days and such repairs or reconstruction are completed within one year of the date of the
damage.




Comprehensive Plan Findings (Governing Principle and/or Policies) and Current History (if applicable):

Future Land Use Traditional Neighborhood: Characterized by grid or connected street pattern, houses oriented with shorter
dimension to the street and detached garages, some with alleys. Limited commercial, schools, churches, and home businesses.
Parks and open space areas are scattered through or adjacent to the neighborhood. Includes many of Duluth's older
neighborhoods, infill projects and neighborhood extensions, and new traditional neighborhood areas.

Discussion (use numbered or bullet points; summarize and attach department, agency and citizen comments):

1) The applicant would like to restore a single family home that was damaged by fire. The single family home is non-conforming
because it is within the front yard setback (structure is 15 feet from front property line, when the required setback in an R-1 is 25
feet or the average of adjacent developed lots).

2) The applicant owns Lots 4 and 5 in Block 28 of Gary First Division Duluth; the two lots total 60 feet wide by 100 feet long.
According to St. Louis County records, the home was built in 1929 and has a main floor sq. ft. of 700, with a gross area of 892 sq. ft.
There is also a 720 square foot storage building on the lot, built it in 1993.

3) The single family home was damaged by fire on May 21, 2014. In 2014, the taxable building market value was $66,800; 60% of
that value is $40,800 (the threshold for requiring variances, or conformance to the code, when repairing damaged non-
conforming structures).

4) In addition to restoring the structure, the applicant wishes to build-out the second floor, from 1 large room into 3 bedrooms
and a bathroom.

5) The proposal, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the surrounding area. The restored single family home allows
the property to be used in a reasonable manner, and continued use of this property as a single-family home is consistent with the
Comprehensive Land Use Plan. In addition, if the variance was granted, it would not likely compromise the general purposes or
intent of Section 50-18.1.D or result in adverse consequences to the environment.

6) Per UDC 50-37.9.M, "A variance may be granted to permit the reconstruction of a nonconforming building that has been
damaged from any cause or has deteriorated to the extent of more than 60 percent of its assessed market value as determined by
the city assessor, if the commission determines that it is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property
right and is not detrimental to the public welfare of the city". Planning Division staff recommend that restoring this structure
would be necessary for the preservation enjoyment of a substantial property right, and would not be detrimental to the public
welfare of the city.

7) No comments were received concerning this proposed variance.

8) Variances are approved, approved with recommendations, or denied by the Planning Commission. Variances expire if the
project or activity authorized by the permit is not begun within 1 year.

Staff Recommendation (include Planning Commission findings, i.e., recommend to approve):

Based on the above findings, Staff recommends that Planning Commission approve the variance to build to rebuild the damaged
non-conforming structure and subject to the following conditions:

1) The project be limited to, constructed, and maintained according to the Site Plan submitted with this application.

2) The portion of the fence that is in the public right of way be removed within 180 days of the variance being granted, or before
the building permit is issued.

3) Any alterations to the approved plans that do not alter major elements of the plan may be approved by the Land Use
Supervisor without further Planning Commission; however, no such administrative approval shall constitute a variance from the

provisions of Chapter 50.

Attachments (aerial photo with zoning; future land use map; site plan; copies of correspondence)
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City of Duluth
H Planning and Construction Services

m 411 West First Street * Room 210 = Duluth, Minnesota * 56802-1194

DI l I l ll I lH 218-730-5240 = Fax: 218-730-5901 = www.duluthmn.gov/onestop/

M INNESGSOTA An Equal Opportunity Employer

Variance Application Supplemental Form

In order to submit a complete variance application, please explain how your request meets all of the below
variance criteria. This is information that is required by the zoning code and that is necessary for Planning

Commission review.

List the UDC Section you are seeking relief from (example: “50-14.5 — front yard setback in an R-1"):
S0-W.S Rur cand>  SEreax N AN R—|

Is the applicant proposing to use the property in a reasonable manner? No

Please explain the applicant’s use of the property, and how the relief requested is necessary for the
preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right and not merely to serve as a convenience to the

applicant:
KE?AIF( /IM'PN.:NE Howe m ExisTué LocAtion
SWAPE A’:iz.E oOF EXistiwg BPouvss  TO 'KE.MN oTHEC

. J
TitAd AN Appinomsde Svail Ao coveren oPen RBoeciH,
Roce PiIToH TO BE CWANGED T FPALE s‘rm:z.r'

Is the need for relief due to circumstances unique to this property? Yes

Please explain how these circumstances are due to exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the
applicant’s property, or because of exceptional topographic or other conditions related to the property:

Wwill granting this variance alter the essential character of the area?  Yes

Explain how this property fits the character of the neighboring area, and how the special circumstances or
conditions applying to the building or land in question are peculiar to such property or immediately adjoining
property, and do not apply generally to other land or buildings in the vicinity:

[ e IS 5’“5‘1"{”6; ORIGINAL.  HousE i3 Atw

00 “enrs oLD. WHEN Comereres> Oveedl AvPeatinicE. O~
WILL. e, Sreact IWRovel> ‘\l

Revised July 14, 2014



P ‘
Is this request consistent with the intent of the UDC and Comprehensive Plan? @ No~~
Explain how the UDC and Comprehensive Plan support this request:
DPevog, 1s ey ox THE. ORGINAL (Gary Commun T4

OwneRS Godl |5 T [MRove TRE EXISTING Rref?eRrry,

Explain how the special circumstances or conditions that create the need for relief were NOT
directly or indirectly created by the action or inaction of the property owner or applicant:

BAD 511’1»«':@4 ™ *le k 3 iMFEoVE. st-é.,
Will the variance |mpa|r an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably
increase the congestion in public streets or the danger of fire or imperil the public safety or

unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding areas or in
any other respect impair the health, safety or public welfare of the inhabitants of the city? Yes

Please explain: __ Praseetr Wi EL_IMEM_‘RGMZME_ v

Heovtn 3 Saerey wie Be Usdedgete>

Does the relief allow gny type of sign that is not allowed in the zone district where the property is
located? Yes (

o, meet any of the specific crlterla in UDC Section 50-37.9,
No

Does your variance request neggd
subsections D through M?

Discuss what subsections are applicable and how this request meets those:
S50-379 Tecon SrR/LTioN O EXistiae 'Buqué P
Repm B, (Less 1 ‘50459%;); ANMD |MPToviIsg THE
ERisTicié BoivOodle To A Saxe THAT 15 WEII
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